
August 12th, 2015

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Strategy Policy and Resources Committee Meeting to be held on 
Thursday, 13th August 2015 at 3:00 pm in  Downshire Civic Centre. 

The Members of the Strategy Policy and Resources Committee are:-

Chair:                 Councillor R Burgess

Vice Chair:         Councillor H Reilly

Members:           Councillor P Brown                                  Councillor S Burns

                           Councillor M Carr                                    Councillor W Clarke

                           Councillor G Craig                                   Councillor D  Curran

                           Councillor G Donnelly                              Councillor L Kimmins

                           Councillor C McGrath                              Councillor B O'Muiri

                           Councillor B Quinn                                   Councillor M Ruane

                           Councillor W Walker



Agenda

1 Apologies and Chairperson's Remarks

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Action Sheet of the Strategy, Policy and Resources Committee
Meeting held on 11 June 2015

SPR 11 June 2015 Action Sheet.pdf Page 1

Presentations

4 Presentation re Newry to Carlingford Greenway

Corporate Planning and Policy

5 Consultation on proposals to Extend Age Discrimination
Legislation (Age Goods, Facilities and Services) from 3 July – 8
October 2015.

Agenda Item SPRC Consulation on Proposals to Extend Age Discrimination
Legislation (Age Goods, Facilities and Services).pdf

Page 7

Ltr from MR Mc Naughton Head of Equality, Human Rights and Social Change -
Appx to Consultation.pdf

Page 8

6 NICCY Participation Policy Statement of Intent (PPSI)

Agenda Item SPR Committee NICCY PPSI.pdf Page 10

NICCY Appx.pdf Page 11

7 Delivering Social Change - Stakeholder Update - July 2015

DSC Report SPR Committee August 2015.pdf Page 17

DSC Stakeholder Update - July 2015.pdf Page 18



8 ONUS Safe Place Award Ceremony

Agenda Item SPR Committee Safe Place Award Ceremony.pdf Page 26

9 Age Friendly Conference

Agenda Item SPR Committee Age Friendly Conference.pdf Page 27

Equality

10 Report on Revised Terms of Reference for Councillors' Equality
and Good Relations Reference Group

Report on Revised Terms of Reference for Councillors' Equality and Good
Relations Reference Group for consideration at SP&R .pdf

Page 28

11 Report on Section 75 Policy Screening Report - Quarterly
Report April-June 2015

Report on Section 75 Policy Screening Report - Quarterly Report April - June
2015 for SP&R Committee meeting 13 August 2015.pdf

Page 31

12 Report on Equality Screening of Elected Member Bilingualism
Stationery Issues

Report on Equality Screening of Elected Member Bilingualism Stationery issues
for SP&R Committee meeting 13 August 2015.pdf

Page 35

13 Report on Equality Screening of Council decision to use .org
website and email domains

Report on Equality Screening of Council decision to use .org website and email
domains for SP&R Committee meeting 13 August .pdf

Page 51

14 Report on General Correspondence received from McAtamney
Solicitors Limited with regard to Raymond McCreesh Park

This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 – Information in relation to which a claim to legal
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  The public may, by resolution,
be excluded during this item of business.



Report on General Correspondence received from McAtamney Solicitors Limited
23 June 2015 with regard to Raymond McCreesh Par.pdf

Page 64

Community Planning

15 Response to Review of HSC Commissioning Arrangement 

Response to Review of HSC Commissioning Arrangements.pdf Page 66

16 Community Planning Baseline Evidence Document

Community Planning Baseline Evidence Document.pdf Page 71

Community Planning Baseline Evidence Report.pdf Page 73

17 Community Planning Pilot Initiatives - led by Community
Voluntary Sector

Community Planning Pilot Initiatives - led by Community Voluntary Sector.pdf Page 197

18 Datahub and EMIS costs

Datahub and EMIS costs.pdf Page 198

19 Outline Community Planning Engagement Plan - phase 2

Outline Community Planning Engagement Plan - phase 2.pdf Page 199

20 Outline Community Planning Engagement Programme

Outline Community Planning Engagement Programme.pdf Page 203

21 Report of Community Workshop on 18 June 2015

Report of Community Planning Worskhop on 18 June 2015.pdf Page 204

22 Training for DEA Officers

Training for DEA Officers.pdf Page 216



For Discussion 

23 Head Foreshore Lease – Issue at Rostrevor Foreshore

Head Foreshore Lease – Issue at Rostrevor Foreshore.pdf Page 218

AR-M700U_20150624_130652.pdf Page 220

AR-M700U_20150624_130615.pdf Page 221

Map for foreshore.pdf Page 222

24 Two Deeds of Easement along lane - Annalong Marine Park

Easements Report for SPR Cttee.pdf Page 226

Easement Map 1.pdf Page 228

Easement Map 2.pdf Page 229

25 Request for 2 No. Additional Easements - Annalong Marine
Park

Easements Report for SPR Cttee.pdf Page 230

Easement Map 1.pdf Page 232

Easement Map 2.pdf Page 233

26 Sister City Summit April 2016

a. Email from Lord Mayor of Dublin re Sister Cities Summit 2016

Sister City Summit April 2016 - 13.08.15.pdf Page 234

sister cities.pdf Page 235

27 Streaming/Broadcasting of Council meetings - Cost Update

Streaming of Council Meetings.pdf Page 238

28 Newry Mourne and Down District Council/Louth County Council
- future proposals re secretariat

NMD-Louth Council - future Secretariat proposals.pdf Page 243



29 APSE Awards and Seminar - free delegate place - referred from
Council Meeting - 3rd August 2015

APSE.pdf Page 248

30 Progress Report on Down Leisure Centre - report to be
circulated under separate cover

This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter
arising between the Council or a Government department and employees of, or office holders
under, the Council and the public may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

31 Progress Report on Newry Leisure Centre - report to be
circulated under separate cover

This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter
arising between the Council or a Government department and employees of, or office holders
under, the Council and the public may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Newry DEA Briefing Mtg 2 July 2015 .pdf Page 254

Newry DEA Briefing Mtg 2 Aug 2015.pdf Page 256

32 Purchase of St Mary's - report to be circulated under separate
cover

This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter
arising between the Council or a Government department and employees of, or office holders
under, the Council and the public may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

33 Ambulance Parking - Order of Malta

Ambulance Parking - Order of Malta.pdf Page 258

Miscellaneous

34 Progress report re Southern Relief Road

Verbal Report



35 Off-Street Car Parking 

This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 – Information in relation to which a claim to legal
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  The public may, by resolution,
be excluded during this item of business.

Off-Street Parking.pdf Page 259

36 Report re Guidance from Local Government & Local
Government Auditor

http://www.doeni.gov.uk/index/local_government/local_government_funding/circulars_2003_-_p
resent_day/2015-circulars-2.htm

Performance Improvement.pdf Page 263

37 Invitation to mark the United Nations 70th Anniversary Year

UN Invitation.pdf Page 292

38 Shane O'Neills Football Club, Camlough - Release of Inhibition

"This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information in relation to which a claim for legal
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings, and the public may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business."

Report Shane O'Neills.pdf Page 294

Shane O'Neills Appx 1.pdf Page 304

39 Cranfield Sea Defences 

Verbal Update.

For Noting

40 Member Workshop - Powerpoint

Member Workshop - 29 05 15.pdf Page 313

41 Donegal County Council



Donegal County Council - S Neely.pdf Page 333

Corporate Services - Human Resources

42 Chairperson Internships

Chairperson Internships.pdf Page 387

43 Local Government Pension Scheme NMDDC Discretionary
Policies for approval

Diminution of Emoluments Consultation Cover Report.pdf Page 389

Consultation Document-draft-local-government-reorganisation-compensation-for-
diminution-of-emoluments-regulations-ni-2015.pdf

Page 390

NMDDC Consultation Response.pdf Page 406

44 Consultation Document DOE Draft Local Government
Reorganisation (Compensation for Diminution of Emoluments)
Regulations 2015

Pension Discretions Cover Report.pdf Page 409

Circular 01 2015.pdf Page 410

Contribution banding v7.pdf Page 415

SPRC NMDDC Pensions Discretions policy.pdf Page 418

Terms for Flex Retirement (and early payment of benefits) May 2015.pdf Page 434

45 Elected Member Application for financial assistance to
undertake course of study

"This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to any individual. The
public may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business."

SPR -PC Report 130815.pdf Page 436

Appendices 1-4.pdf Page 438

Appendix 5.pdf Page 456

46 Voluntary Severance Scheme

This agenda item involves exempt information as defined in Section 51 of the
Local Government Act (NI) 2014, Schedule 6 Part 1, Para 1 - 4 and the Council



may, by resolution, exclude the public during discussion on this matter.

SPR Report on second VR phase.pdf Page 459

Vol Sev Table.pdf Page 461

Corporate Services - Finance

47 Appointment of an IT Partner

Agenda Item SPR Committee - Appointment of an IT Partner.pdf Page 462

48 Report of Tenders Awarded to the 22 July 2015

Item 47 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial of business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public, may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Tender Report 22 July 2015.pdf Page 464

For Discussion 

49 District Electoral Area Fora - DEA position paper

Please note - All Members are invited to attend for this item of business.

District Electoral Area Fora Position Paper July 15.pdf Page 467



Invitees
Cllr. Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr. Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr. Robert Burgess robert.burgess@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Stephen Burns stephen.burns@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Sonya Burns sonya.burns@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Patrick Clarke patrick.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Mr. Eddie Curtis eddie.curtis@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Geraldine Donnelly geraldine.donnelly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Robert Dowey robert.dowey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr. Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Patrick Green patrick.green@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr. Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr. Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Miss Veronica Keegan veronica.keegan@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr. Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mrs. Regina Mackin regina.mackin@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Mr. Johnny Mc Bride johnny.mcbride@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Colin Mc Grath colin.mcgrath@downdc.gov.uk

Collette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harold McKee harold.mckee@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms. Heather Mckee heather.mckee@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk



Ms. Ursula Mhicantsaoir ursula.mhicantsaoir@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Catrina Miskelly catrina.miskelly@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs. Aisling Murray aisling.murray@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr. Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Mr. Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Patricia Oakes patricia.oakes@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Brian Quinn brian.quinn@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms. Alison Robb Alison.Robb@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr. William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs. Marie Ward marie.ward@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Clarke William william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk
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